

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

vs.

CASE NO. SC02-803  
Lower Tribunal No. 87-1387

HENRY ALEXANDER DAVIS

Appellee/Cross-Appellant.  
\_\_\_\_\_ /

ANSWER BRIEF OF CROSS-APPELLEE  
AND REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT  
ON APPEAL FROM THE TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

SCOTT A. BROWNE  
Assistant Attorney General  
Florida Bar No. 0802743  
Concourse Center 4  
3507 E. Frontage Road, Suite 200  
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013  
Phone: (813) 287-7910  
Fax: (813) 281-5501

COUNSEL FOR STATE OF FLORIDA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u> :
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . .	2
APPELLANT'S/CROSS-APPELLEE'S REPLY ARGUMENT . . . . .	4
ISSUE . . . . .	4
WHETHER THE POST-CONVICTION COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT DAVIS' COUNSEL PROVIDED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE DURING THE PENALTY PHASE FOR FAILING TO UNCOVER AND PRESENT ADDITIONAL MITIGATING EVIDENCE.	
CROSS-APPEAL . . . . .	18
ISSUE I . . . . .	18
WHETHER THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN DENYING DAVIS' GUILT PHASE INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL CLAIMS?	
ISSUE II . . . . .	40
WHETHER THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN REJECTING DAVIS' CLAIMS THAT DEFENSE COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE AT THE PENALTY PHASE OF HIS TRIAL?	
ISSUE III . . . . .	47
WHETHER THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT DAVIS' "NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE" IN THE FORM OF THIRD PARTY HEARSAY WAS NOT CREDIBLE AND THEREFORE NOT ADMISSIBLE?	
ISSUE IV . . . . .	65

<p style="text-align: center;">WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING DAVIS' CLAIMS THAT PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT TAINTED HIS TRIAL?</p>	73
ISSUE V . . . . .	
<p style="text-align: center;">WHETHER THE CIRCUIT PROPERLY FOUND THE FOLLOWING CLAIMS PROCEDURALLY BARRED?</p>	
ISSUE VI . . . . .	78
<p style="text-align: center;">WHETHER A COMBINATION OF PROCEDURAL AND SUBSTANTIVE ERRORS DEPRIVED DAVIS OF A FAIR AND RELIABLE TRIAL AND PENALTY PHASE?</p>	
CONCLUSION . . . . .	81
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	82
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE . . . . .	82

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE NO.:

Anderson v. State,  
467 So. 2d 781 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985) . . . . . 69

Arbelaez v. State,  
775 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 2000) . . . . . 75

Atwater v. State,  
626 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1993) . . . . . 43

Atwater v. State,  
788 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 2001) . . . . . 75

Bailey v. Nagle,  
172 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 1999) . . . . . 74

Breedlove v. State,  
692 So. 2d 874 (Fla. 1997) . . . . . 16

Brown v. State,  
721 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1998) . . . . . 43

Caldwell v. Mississippi,  
472 U.S. 320 (1985) . . . . . 73, 75

Chandler v. U.S.,  
218 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000) . . . . . 7, 10

Cherry v. State,  
659 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1995) . . . . . 17, 67

Davis v. Kemp,  
829 F.2d 1522 (11th Cir. 1987),  
cert. denied, 485 U.S. 929 (1988) . . . . . 68

Davis v. State,  
604 So. 2d 794 (Fla. 1992) . . . . . 22

Davis v. State,  
698 So. 2d 1182 (Fla.),  
cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1127 (1997) . . . . . 68

Demps v. State,

462 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 1984) . . . . .	49, 55
<u>Engle v. Dugger</u> ,	
576 So. 2d 696 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	79
<u>Enmund v. Florida</u> ,	
458 U.S. 782 (1982) . . . . .	64
<u>Ferguson v. State</u> ,	
593 So. 2d 508 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	8, 9
<u>Floyd v. State</u> ,	
808 So. 2d 175 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	76
<u>Francis v. Dugger</u> ,	
908 F.2d 696 (11th Cir. 1990),	
<u>cert. denied</u> , 500 U.S. 910 (1991) . . . . .	8, 9
<u>Francis v. State</u> ,	
808 So. 2d 110 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	43
<u>Franqui v. State</u> ,	
804 So. 2d 1185 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	64
<u>Gaskin v. State</u> ,	
737 So. 2d 509 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	75
<u>Glock v. Moore</u> ,	
195 F.3d 625 (11th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	12
<u>Goldfarb v. Robertson</u> ,	
82 So. 2d 504 (Fla. 1955) . . . . .	49
<u>Gorham v. State</u> ,	
521 So. 2d 1067 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	79
<u>Greer v. Mitchell</u> ,	
264 F.3d 663 (6th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	74
<u>Grim v. State</u> ,	
27 Fla. L. Weekly S805 (Fla. October 3, 2002) . . . . .	48
<u>Guzman v. State</u> ,	
721 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	43
<u>Haliburton v. Singletary</u> ,	

691 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1997)	16
<u>Harvey v. Dugger,</u> 656 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1995)	76
<u>Holsworth v State,</u> 522 So. 2d 1297 (Fla. 1988)	23
<u>Hudson v. State,</u> 708 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 1998)	76
<u>Huff v. State,</u> 569 So. 2d 1247 (Fla. 1990)	48
<u>Johnson v. Cain,</u> 215 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2000)	74
<u>Johnson v. Singletary,</u> 695 So. 2d 263 (Fla. 1996)	79
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 769 So. 2d 990 (Fla. 2000)	55
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 804 So. 2d 1218 (Fla. 2001)	77, 78
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 709 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1998)	48, 53, 54
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 732 So. 2d 313 (Fla. 1999)	8, 9
<u>Medina v. State,</u> 573 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1990)	67, 74
<u>Melendez v. State,</u> 718 So. 2d 746 (Fla. 1998)	79
<u>Mitchell v. State,</u> 595 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 1992)	4, 5
<u>Occhicone v. State,</u> 768 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 2000)	30
<u>Overton v. State,</u> 801 So. 2d 877 (Fla. 2001)	48

<u>Owen v. State,</u> 773 So. 2d 510 (Fla. 2000)	75
<u>Palmer v. Illinois,</u> 484 U.S. 400 (1988)	23
<u>Peavy v. State,</u> 442 So. 2d 200 (Fla. 1983)	44
<u>Porter v. State,</u> 788 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 2001)	27, 65
<u>Provenzano v. Singletary,</u> 148 F. 3d 1327 (11th Cir. 1998)	10
<u>Ragsdale v. State,</u> 798 So. 2d 713 (Fla. 2001)	5-7
<u>Rivera v. Dugger,</u> 629 So. 2d 105 (Fla. 1993)	44
<u>Rolling v. State,</u> 695 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1997)	43
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996)	9
<u>Routly v. State,</u> 590 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1991)	61
<u>Rutherford v. State,</u> 727 So. 2d 216 (Fla. 1998)	15, 16
<u>Shere v. State,</u> 742 So. 2d 215 (Fla. 1999)	25
<u>Sims v. State,</u> 754 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 2000)	48, 56
<u>Sireci v. State,</u> 469 So. 2d 119 (Fla. 1985)	40
<u>Sliney v. State,</u> 699 So. 2d 662 (Fla. 1997)	60
<u>Smith v. State,</u>	

445 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 1983) . . . . .	67
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 746 So. 2d 1162 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999) . . . . .	27
<u>Smithson v. V.M.S. Realty, Inc.,</u> 536 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988) . . . . .	23
<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 28 Fla. L. weekly S35 (Fla. January 9, 2003) . . . . .	46, 67
<u>State v. Reichmann,</u> 777 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	18, 74, 75
<u>Stephens v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	65, 74
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984) . . . . .	7, 9, 40, 66, 74
<u>Sullivan v. State,</u> 303 So. 2d 632 (Fla. 1974) . . . . .	46
<u>Thomas v. State,</u> 2003 WL 193743, 28 Fla. L. Weekly S106 (Fla. January 30, 2003) . . . . .	76
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 796 So. 2d 511 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	75, 76
<u>Tompkins v. Dugger,</u> 549 So. 2d 1370 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	16
<u>United States v. Palmer,</u> 91 F.3d 156 (9th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	23
<u>United States v. Young,</u> 470 U.S. 1 (1985) . . . . .	72
<u>Valle v. State,</u> 705 So. 2d 1331 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	41
<u>Valle v. State,</u> 778 So. 2d 960 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	25
<u>Ventura v. State,</u>	



794 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	47
<u>Vining v. State,</u> 827 So. 2d 201 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	78
<u>Waterhouse v. State,</u> 792 So. 2d 1176 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	75
<u>West v. State,</u> 790 So. 2d 513 (5th DCA 2001) . . . . .	74
<u>Williams v. Head,</u> 185 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	14
<u>Williams v. Taylor,</u> 529 U.S. 362 (2000) . . . . .	7, 8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Rule 4-3.5(d)(4), Rules Regulating the Florida Bar . . . . .	76
§ 90.804(2)(c), Fla. Stat. (2000) . . . . .	55
